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SUPPLEMENTAL[RESTRAINT
SYSTEM

PRE-CHECK
NOTICE:
Ifhefignitiongwitchfisfurned[DNWwithEhe@irbagsensor@s-
sembly[¢onnectors[disconnected, orif[a[Vehicle[battery[is
removed[with[fhe[ignition[$witch[ON,[the[system[Will[deter-
minefthis[¢ondition[as[a[failure[@nd[if[willlautomatically[¢all
the[¢all[¢enter.[When[an[accidental[¢all[isimade[automati-
cally,[access[to[the[¢all[¢enter[and[ask[themIo[¢ut[off[the
line.

To[preventthis,perform[ihefollowingWhenWworking[on[op-

eration[felated[lothe[airbag[$ensorf@assembly[orbattery:

1 Disconnectthe tonnectors[bfithe[mayday[ECU[and
the[back-up[battery[before[disconnecting[the[airbag
sensor[assembly[¢onnector.

1 Be[gure[thatthe[ignition[switch[is[DFF\vhen[femoving
a[vehicle[battery.

11 Ifnotsignalhasbheen(feceivedfromihe[@irbag[gsensor
assembly[since[thefignition[$witch[Wwas[turned[ON,[a
service[¢all[willlbe[made.

(1 If{good[signalteception[from[the[airbag[sensor as-
sembly[after[ihe[ignition[$switch[DN[is[interrupted,@n
emergency[¢all[will[be[inade.
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1.[] SRS[WARNINGLIGHT[CHECK

(@O Turn[hefignition$witchofhe[DN[position[and[¢heck[ihat
the[BRS[Wwarning[lightlights[up.

(b)O Check[ihatihe[FRS[Warning[light[yoes[dut[@fter[dpprox.
6[$econds.

HINT:

11 When[3he[ignition[$witch[is[at{ON[and[ihe[SRS[warning
light(temains[on[pr[flashes,Ihe[airbag[$ensor[assembly
has[dletected[@[inalfunction[¢ode.

o[ If [afterf@approx.[B[$econds[haveélapsed,ihe[FRS[Warn-
ing light sometimes lights up or the SRS warning light
lights up even when the ignition switch is OFF, a short in
the SRS warning light circuit can be considered likely.
Proceed to "SRS warning light circuit malfunction” on

page[DI—-86[]
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2. DTC CHECK (Using diagnosis check wire)
(@) Presenttroubles codes:
Output the DTC.
(1) Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and wait
for approx. 20 seconds.
(2) Using SST, connect terminals Tc and CG of the
DLCS.
SST 09843-18040
NOTICE:
Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.
(b) Past troubles codes:
Output the DTC.
(1)  Using service wire, connect terminals Tc and CG of
the DLCS.
SST 09843-18040
(2)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position and wait
for approx. 20 seconds.
NOTICE:
Pay due attention to the terminal connecting position to
avoid a malfunction.
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(¢) Readthe DTC.
Read the 2-digit DTC as indicated by the number of times
0.25 the SRS warning light blinks. As an example, the blinking
ON ’H‘ patterns, normal, 11 and 31 are shown in the illustration.

‘ ‘ . Normal code indication (w/o past trouble
OFF code)

The light will blink 2 times per second.
025 . Normal code indication (w/ past trouble code)

Normal Code (w/o Past Trouble Code)

Normal Code (w/ Past Trouble Code) When the past troubles code is stored in the
0.75 airbag sensor assembly, the light blinks only
ON 1 ones a second.
J H H L . Malfunction code indication
OFF | The first blinking output indicates the first digit [
0.95 of a 2-digit DTC. After a 1.5-second pause,
Malfunction Code the second blinking output will indicate the
(Example Code 11 and 13) second digit.

?'5 25 4.0 If there are 2 or more codes, there will be a 2.5-second pause

JJ W H H ( 1 |‘| between each code. After all the codes have been output, there
will be a 4.0-second pause and they will all be repeated.
—

il? BHE i Repeat HINT.
- 1 . In the event of a number of trouble codes, indication will
DTC 11 DTC 31 start from the smallest numbered code.
. If a DTC is not output or a DTC is output without terminal
N H13050 connection, proceed to the Tc terminal circuit inspection

on page DI-710 of Pub. No. RM792E.

3. DTC CHECK (Using hand-held tester)

(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.

(b) Read the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester
screen.

HINT:

Please refer to the hand-held tester operator’s manual for fur-

ther details.

: 4. DTC CLEARANCE (Not using service wire)

N DLC3 N rzr0s]  When the ignition switch is turned off, the diagnostic trouble

code is cleared.

HINT:

DTC might not be cleared by turning the ignition switch OFF.
In this case, proceed to the next step.

5. DTC CLEARANCE (Using service wire)

(@ Connect the service wire to terminals Tc of the DLCS.
(b)  Ground terminal Tc of the DLCS.

(¢)  Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

(d) Within 3 to 10 sec. after DTC is started to be output, re-

lease ground from terminal Tc of the DLCS.

LEXUS LS430 SUP (RM875E)
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(h)

The SRS warning light lights up 2 to 4 sec. later. Within 1
to 5 sec. after that, ground terminal Tc of the DLCS3.

The SRS warning light goes off 2 to 4 sec. after grounding
terminal Tc. Within 1 to 5 sec. after that, release ground
from terminal Tc again.

The SRS warning light lights up again 2 to 4 sec. later.
Within 1 to 5 sec. after that, ground terminal Tc of the
DLC3 again.

The SRS warning light goes off 2 to 4 sec. later. Within 1
sec. after that, normal code is output indicating that DTC
deletion is completed.

If DTCs are not cleared, repeat the above procedure until the
codes are cleared.

SRS Warning
Light (*)

) ¢

ON

OFF

Open —‘
Short

ON

OFF ———

T1: 0 - » second
T2: approx. 6 second
T3: 3 - 5 second

T4: 3 - 10 second

T5: 2 - 4 second
T6: 1 - 5 second

T7: within 1 second

*: The past trouble code in the illustration shows DTC 21 as an example.

0.5 sec. 0.5 sec.! I I 10.25sec. 0.25 sec.

I t I }

I I I I

I I I I

I I I I

} I } I
| I I I I I I I I I | |
I I I I I I I I I I | |
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I | 1.5sec. | | | | | | o I
| I I I I I I I I I I |
| I I I I I I I I I | |
l I I I I I I I I I | |
I I I I I I I I I I | |
I I I I I I I I I I | |
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I 73! T4 PT5!1T6 ! T5!T6! T5 ! T6! T5 ! T7! :
I I I I I I I I I I | |
I I I I I I I I I I | |

N
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Hand—ﬁéld Tester
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6. DTC CLEARANCE (Using hand-held tester)

(@ Hook up the hand-held tester to the DLC3.

(b) Clear the DTCs by following the prompts on the tester
screen.

HINT:

Please refer to the hand-held tester operation’s manual for fur-

ther details.

7. RELEASE METHOD OF AIRBAG ACTIVATION PRE-
VENTION MECHANISM

An airbag activation prevention mechanism is built into the con-

nector for the squib circuit of the SRS.

When release of the airbag activation prevention mechanism is

directed in the troubleshooting procedure, as shown in the il-

lustration of the connectors on the next pages, insert paper

which has the same thickness as the male terminal between the

terminal and the short spring.

CAUTION:

Never release the airbag activation prevention mechanism

on the squib connector.

NOTICE:

 Donotrelease the airbag activation prevention mech-
anism unless specifically directed by the trouble-
shooting procedure.
. If the inserted paper is too thick the terminal and short

spring may be damaged, so always use paper with
the same thickness as the male terminal.
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Airbag
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Assembly
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Rear Seat Belt
Pretensioner (RH)

Front Seat Belt
Pretensioner (RH)

Curtain Shield Airbag
Sensor (RH)

Side and Curtain Shield
Airbag Sensor (RH)

Curtain Shield Airbag
Assembly (RH) (Squib)

Side Airbag

Assembly (RH) (Squib)
Front Airbag Sensor (RH)
Front Passenger Airbag
Assembly (Squib)
Steering Wheel

Pad (Squib)

Front Airbag Sensor (LH)
Side Airbag Sensor
Assembly (LH) (Squib)

Curtain Shield Airbag
Assembly (LH) (Squib)

Side and Curtain Shield
Airbag Sensor (LH)

Curtain Shield Airbag
Sensor (LH)
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Front Seat Belt
Pretensioner (LH)

Rear Seat Belt

Pretensioner (LH)
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Airbag Sensor Assembly Connector
Before Release After Release

Short Spring Short Spring Short Spring

Before Release After Release
Connector (11)
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Short Spring

Connector (4) (&) Before Release After Release

Paper £~ — 0
SIS==SSw e

Short Spring
Connector (2 () Before Release After Release
Paper
Tl |
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Short Spring

H16882 H01233
H02248 HO02249
H16883
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